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Open Defecation


3013. SHRI G. HARI:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is true that around 30 percent of the toilets constructed in the country were found to be dysfunctional;


(b) if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) and (b) The States were asked to carry out in 2012-13, a house to house survey(called the Baseline Survey) to assess various sanitation parameters. As per this survey, States reported

20.58% toilets to be dysfunctional.


(c) Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), the incentive for individual toilet has been increased from Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 12,000 to construct good quality toilets. The Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin)is also laying more focus on behaviour change and usage of toilets. The focus on capacity building has been increased. State level workshops involving all the key stakeholders such as Collectors, CEO, Zilla Panchayats, Chairmen Zilla Panchayats etc. have been held in different States. The Government of India has also undertaken direct training of Collectors and more than 302 district Collectors from across India have been trained so far. The Centre-State coordination has been increased through increased visits to States, coordination meetings, and reviews. There is also a renewed focus on behavior change communication.


*****

